

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL APPEAL NOS.1837-1838 OF 2010

RAVINDRA NATH SARKAR

APPELLANT

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTARAKHAND ETC.

RESPONDENTS

O R D E R

1. The sole appellant has passed away on 27.07.2018. A letter dated 5th April 2021 along with copy of death certificate of the sole appellant dated 14.08.2018 has been issued by the Government of Uttarakhand in this regard, which are part of the record.

2. In view of the death of the sole appellant, the appeals stand abated. The same stand disposed of accordingly.

**....., J.
(DIPANKAR DATTA)**

**New Delhi;
July 03, 2023**

ITEM NO.1719

COURT NO.5

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s).1837-1838/2010

RAVINDRA NATH SARKAR

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTARAKHAND ETC.

Respondent(s)

Date : 03-07-2023 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s) Mr. Satyajit A Desai, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Gautam, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Raj Singh Chouhan, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav K. Mutyalwar, Adv.
Mr. Gajanan N. Tirthkar, Adv.
Ms. Anagha S. Desai, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, AOR
Mr. Krishnam Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Param Kumar Mishar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeals are disposed of in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, stands disposed of.

(ARJUN BISHT)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RENU BALA GAMBHIR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(signed order is placed on the file)